
G R E G  A B B O T T  

February 13, 2007 

Ms. YuShan Chang 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Houston 
P. 0. Box 1562 
Houston, Texas 7725 1- 1562 

Dear Ms. Chang: 

You ask whether certain inforrnatio~i is subject to requiredpublic disclosure under the Public 
Information Act (tlie "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 271 369. 

The I I o ~ ~ s t o i ~  Police Department (the "department") received a request for a specified 
i~~cidciit report identified by nurnber, eo~iiplainaiit, aiid offense. You claim that the 
suhiiiitted iilfor~nation is exceptedfrom disclosure utiderscctions 552.101,552.108,552.130, 
and 552.136 of the Government Code. We liavc coiisidered the exceptions you clairn and 
reviewed the submitted iiifornialion. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code 9 552.101. This section eiicompasses tlie doctrine of com~i~oii-law privacy, which 
protects informati011 that is highly intin~ate or ernbal-rassing such that its release would be 
highly objectionable to a reasonable person and the public has $10 legitimate interest in it. 
Iricf~,~s, Foliizd. v. Tex. 111dil.s. ilccide~zt Bd., 540 S.W.2d 668 (Tex. 1976). The types of 
inforiuatioii considered ititin~ate and eiiibarrassing by the Texas Supreme Court in 1nd~r.sti.icil 
F'oi~i~dation include infoi-ination relating to sexiial assault, pregnancy, mental or physical 
abuse it1 the workplace, illegitimate ciiildreii, psychiatric ti'eatnieiit of mental disorders, 
attempted suicide, and injuries io sexual organs. Id. at 683. 
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Generally, olily the information that either identifies or tends to identify a victim of sexual 
assault or other sex-related offense may be withheld under common-law privacy. However, 
a governmental body is required to withhold an entire report when identifying information 
is inextricably intertwined with other releasable information or when the requestor knows 
the identity of the alleged victim. See Open Records Decisions Nos. 393 (1983), 339 (1 982); 
see also MOP-ales v. Ellen, 840 S.W.2d 5 I9 (Tex. App.-El Paso 1992, writ denied) (identity 
of witnesses to and victims of sexual harassment was highly illtiinate or  embarrassing 
infoimation and public did not have a legitimate interest in such information); Open Records 
DecisioiiNo. 440 (1986) (detailed descriptions ofserious sexual offenses must be wiil:!ield). 
In this instance, the requestor knows tlie identity of the alleged victim at issue in the 
submitted informatioti. Thus, withholding only the identifying information from the 
requestor would riot preserve the victim's common-law right to privacy. We therefore 
conclude that the department must withhold the submitted inihrniation in its entirety under 
section 552.101 of the Government Code in co11junction with common-law privacy. As our 
ruling on this issue is dispositive, we need not address your remaining arguments against 
disclosure. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling IIIUS~ not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmeiital body and of the requestor. For exaiiiple, governmental bodies arc pl-ohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code $ 552.301 (0. If the 
govern~nental body wants to challenge this ruling, the go\~cmniental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. 5 552.324(b). In order to get the 
full benefit ofsuch an appeal, the govelnrnental body lli~ist file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
govenin~ental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the atlomcy general 
have the right to file suit against the governinental body to enforce this ruling. Id. 
5 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the governn~eiital body to release all or part of ihc requested 
ii~forn~ation, the govern~llental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on tlie 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the gover~inieiilal body 
will either release the l~ubiic records pronlptly pursuant to sectioii 552.22l(a) of the 
Go\rerntnent Codc or file a la\vsuit clialle~lgiilg this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the gover~inieiital body fails to do one of these things, then the 
reqiicstor shoilld report that Pdilurc to tiic attorney gciccl-al's Open Government Hotline, toll 
fl-ee, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor nlay also file a coinplaint n.ith the district or county 
i c y .  Id. $ 552.321 5(c'). 

I f  this ruling rcqi~ircs or pcriiiits the governmental hody to \vithliold all or sonle of the , . 
requested infonitation; tile reqi~estor c;iii appeal tbat decision by suing the g,oveminentaI 
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body. Id. 5 552.321(a); Texas Dep't ofpub. Safe& v, Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures 
for costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, 
be sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must he directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

liamsey A. Abarca 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Enc. Sribntittcd documcnts 

c: Ms. Monica Salinas 
2010 North Loop West, Suite 270 
tfouston, Texas 7701 8 
(W/O enclosnres) 


